

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

MARY LOU BURKHART )  
)  
Plaintiff-Appellee, )  
)  
v. )  
)  
H.J. HEINZ CO, et al, )  
)  
Defendant-Appellant. )  
)  
)

On Appeal from the Wood County Court  
of Appeals,  
Sixth Appellate District  
  
Supreme Court Case No. 2013-0580

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT H.J. HEINZ CO.

Keith A. Savidge, Esq. (#0014242)  
Andrew D. Bemmer, Esq. (#0015281)  
Eric D. Baker, Esq. (#0070025)  
Seeley, Savidge, Ebert & Gourash Co., LPA  
26600 Detroit Road  
Cleveland, Ohio 44145  
(216) 566-8200; Fax No. (216) 566-0213  
[kasavidge@sseg-law.com](mailto:kasavidge@sseg-law.com)  
[adbemmer@sseg-law.com](mailto:adbemmer@sseg-law.com)  
[edbaker@sseg-law.com](mailto:edbaker@sseg-law.com)

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant,  
H.J. Heinz Co.

Joshua Lanzinger, Esq. (#0069260)  
Assistant Ohio Attorney General  
One Government Centre, Suite 1340  
Toledo, Ohio 43604  
(419) 245-2550; Fax No. (419) 245-2520  
[joshua.lanzinger@ohioattorneygeneral.gov](mailto:joshua.lanzinger@ohioattorneygeneral.gov)

Counsel for Ohio Bureau of Workers'  
Compensation

RECEIVED  
SEP 27 2013  
CLERK OF COURT  
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

David S. Bates, Esq. (#0059344)  
Joshua P. Grunda, Esq. (#0084266)  
Bevan & Associates  
6555 Dean Memorial Pkwy.  
Boston Heights, Ohio 44236  
(330) 650-0088; Fax No. (330) 467-4493  
[dbates@windstream.net](mailto:dbates@windstream.net)

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee,  
Mary Lou Burkhardt

FILED  
SEP 27 2013  
CLERK OF COURT  
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Richard D. Schuster (#0022813)  
Daniel E. Shuey (#0085398)  
Damien C. Kitte (#0084057)  
Vorys, Ater, Seymour and Pease LLP  
52 East Gay Street, P.O. Box 1008  
Columbus, Ohio 43216  
(614) 464-5475 Fax No. (614) 719-4955  
[rdschuster@vorys.com](mailto:rdschuster@vorys.com)  
[deshuey@vorys.com](mailto:deshuey@vorys.com); [dckitte@vorys.com](mailto:dckitte@vorys.com)

Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Ohio  
Manufacturers Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**REPLY BRIEF** ..... 1

**I. SUMMARY OF REPLY BRIEF**..... 1

**II. THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN ITS APPLICATION OF THE “PREDECESSOR-IN-INTEREST AND SIMILAR MOTIVE” STANDARD, AS IT FAILED TO ADDRESS THE LACK OF IDENTITY OF ISSUES IN THE 2006 LITIGATION; THE LACK OF INTEREST, OPPORTUNITY AND CROSS-EXAMINATION BY COUNSEL; AND THE PREJUDICIAL EFFECT WHICH OUTWEIGHED ANY PROBATIVE VALUE OF THE VIDEO DEPOSITION TESTIMONY**..... 3

**A. Summary Review of Case Law Addressing 804(B)(1) Admissibility Standard** ..... 3

**B. The Lower Court Failed to Review The Leading Questions, Lack of Cross-Examination and Lack of Objections to the 2006 Video Deposition Which Would Have Disclosed That No Community of Interest Existed Between The Former and Current Parties, Nor Was There a Common Motive to Develop Similar Facts and Issues**..... 5

**C. The Trial Court Properly Weighed the Deposition Testimony of Cathy Shell and Leland Bandeen in Granting Summary Judgment to Heinz** ..... 11

**D. Defendant Appellant Was Not Estopped From Moving To Strike Donald Burkhart’s Former Testimony** ..... 12

**III. CONCLUSION** ..... 13

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** ..... 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Bennett v. Administration, Ohio Bureau of Workers' Compensation</i> , 134 Ohio ST.3d 329, 2012-Ohio-5639, 982 N.E.2d 666 (2012) .....	13
<i>Benton v. Hamilton County Educational Service Center</i> , 123 Ohio St.3d 347, 2009-Ohio-4969, 916 N.E.2d 778 (2009).....	13
<i>Burkhart v. AW Chesterton, Inc., et al</i> , Cuyahoga County Case No. CV-06-599652... 1, 2	
<i>Clay v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 722 F.2d 1289 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983).....	3, 4, 9
<i>Crabtree v. Young</i> , 1 Ohio St.2d 93, 204 N.E.2d 685 (1965) .....	13
<i>DeRocco v. 40-8 Insulation, Inc.</i> , Case No. 2880, (PA. Ct. Com. Pleas 1974) .....	4
<i>Dykes v. Raymark Industries, Inc.</i> , 801 F.2d 810 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986).....	3, 4, 9
<i>Lloyd v. American Export Lines, Inc.</i> , 580 F.2d 1179 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1978) .....	3
<i>Murphy v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> , 779 F.2d 340 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985).....	3, 4, 9
<i>Paducah Towing Co., Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 692 F.2d 412 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982) .....	3
<i>Pons v. Ohio State Med. Bd.</i> , 66 Ohio St.3d 619, 614 N.E.2d 748 (1993) .....	2
<i>Rigby v. Lake Cty.</i> , 58 Ohio St.3d 269, 569 N.E.2d 1056 (1991) .....	2
<i>State ex rel. China Hall Co. v. Indus. Comm. of Ohio</i> , 120 Ohio App. 374, 202 N.E.2d 628 (10 <sup>th</sup> Dist. 1962) .....	11
<i>State ex rel. Federated Dept. Stores v. Brown</i> , 165 Ohio St. 521, 138 N.E.2d 248 (1956).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Roberts v. Industrial Commission of Ohio</i> , 10 Ohio St.3d 1, 460 N.E.2d 251 (1984).....	12
<i>Vogel v. Wells</i> , 57 Ohio St.3d 91, 566 N.E.2d 154 (1991).....	2
<i>Youghiogheny &amp; Ohio Coal Co. v. Mayfield</i> , 11 Ohio St.3d 70, 464 N.E.2d 133 (1984).....	13

**STATUTES AND RULES**

**ORC § 2307.22 ..... 8**

**ORC § 4123.10 ..... 12**

**Ohio Civil Rule 56(C)..... 13**

**Ohio Evidence Rule 403(A)..... 1, 2, 9, 11, 13**

**Ohio Evidence Rule 804(A)..... 9, 10**

**Ohio Evidence Rule 804(A)(1)..... 10**

**Ohio Evidence Rule 804(B)(1) ..... 1, 2, 3, 5, 11, 13**
